October 10, 2007 Item No. 6 Supporting Document No. 3

CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD SAN DIEGO REGION TENTATIVE ORDER NO. R9-2007-0109

AN ORDER RESCINDING ORDER NOS. R9-2003-0228 and R9-2003-0285

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region (hereinafter Regional Board), finds that:

- 1. On November 12, 2003, the Regional Board adopted Order No. R9-2003-0228, Waste Discharge Requirements for California Department of Parks and Recreation, Crystal Cove State Park, El Morro Trailer Park, Orange County. Order No. R9-2003-0228 established requirements and a monitoring and reporting program for the treatment of up to 67,700 gallons per day, calculated as a calendar monthly average, of domestic wastewater followed by subsurface disposal to lands in the San Joaquin Hills Hydrologic Subarea (HSA) 901.11.
- 2. On November 12, 2003, the Regional Board adopted Cease and Desist Order No. R9-2003-0285, Against California Department of Parks and Recreation, Crystal Cove State Park, El Morro Trailer Park, Orange County, To Establish a Time Schedule to Comply with Waste Discharge Requirements Order No. R9-2003-0228. Order No. R9-2003-0285 established a time schedule for the Discharger to achieve compliance with the requirements of Order No. R9-2003-0228.
- 3. By Quarterly Monitoring Report dated April 2006, Mr. Richard Rozzelle, the District Superintendent, notified the Regional Board that all residents of the El Morro Trailer Park had vacated the park and discharges of domestic wastewater had ceased.
- 4. By Interim Closure Monitoring Report dated October 2006, the District Superintendent notified the Regional Board that wastewater treatment and disposal system was decommissioned.
- 5. In December 2006, the Regional Board inspected the Crystal Cove State Park, El Morro Trailer Park, Orange County and verified that all residents had vacated the park and the discharges of domestic wastewater had ceased.
- 6. By Letter dated June 5, 2007, the District Superintendent requested that the Regional Board rescind Order Nos. R9-2003-0228 and R9-2003-0285.
- 7. The Regional Board has notified all known interested parties of its intent to rescind Order Nos. R9-2003-0228 and R9-2003-0285.

- 8. The Regional Board, in a public hearing, heard and considered all comments pertaining to the rescission of Order Nos. R9-2003-0228 and R9-2003-0285.
- 9. The El Morro Trailer Park was an existing facility and as such are exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act, in accordance with Title 14, California Code of Regulations, Article 19, Section 15301.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Order Nos. R9-2003-0228 and R9-2003-0285 are hereby rescinded.

I, John H. Robertus, Executive Officer, do hereby certify the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of an addendum adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Board, San Diego Region, on October 10, 2007.

TENTATIVE

JOHN H. ROBERTUS Executive Officer